

No. M2019-01926-COA-R3-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE

AT NASHVILLE

ELIJAH “LIJ” SHAW and PATRICIA “PAT” RAYNOR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

The METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND

DAVIDSON COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Rule 3(a) Appeal as of Right from the Final Judgment of the

Chancery Court for Davidson County, Tennessee,

Twentieth Judicial District at Nashville, No. 17-1299-II

REPLY OF APPELLANTS LIJ SHAW & PAT RAYNOR

Braden H. Boucek

BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE

P.O. Box 198646

Nashville, TN 37219

(615) 383-6431

braden@beacontn.org

BPR No. 021399

Paul V. Avelar

Keith E. Diggs

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

398 S. Mill Ave. #301

Tempe, AZ 85281

(480) 557-8300

pavelar@ij.org; kdiggs@ij.org

Pro hac vice

Counsel for Lij Shaw & Pat Raynor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

REPLY6

 I. Metro Ignores the Tennessee Rational-Basis Test.....6

 A. The Tennessee Rational-Basis Test Is More Searching than Its Federal Counterpart.....7

 B. Even Under the Federal Rational-Basis Test, Facts and Evidence Matter.....12

 II. The Facts Show No Substantial Distinction Between the Homeowners and the Thousands of Favored Home Businesses.14

 III. The Facts Show that No Interest Is Served by Prohibiting the Homeowners from Serving Clients.....18

 IV. Metro’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.22

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF E-FILING COMPLIANCE26

PROOF OF E-SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Roane Cnty. v. Parker</i> , 88 S.W.3d 916 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002).....	9, 19
<i>Benton v. Snyder</i> , 825 S.W.2d 409 (Tenn. 1992).....	22
<i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> , 98 F.Supp.3d 884 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	22
<i>Brown v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , No. M2017-01207-COA-R3-CV, 2018 WL 6169251 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2018).....	11
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F.Supp.2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014).....	14
<i>Charter Twp. of Delta v. Dinolfo</i> , 351 N.W.2d 831 (Mich. 1984).....	20
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Adamson</i> , 610 P.2d 436 (Cal. 1980)	20
<i>Consolidated Waste Sys., LLC v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , No. M2002-02582-COA-R3-CV, 2005 WL 1541860 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2005).....	passim
<i>Consumers Gasoline Stations v. City of Pulaski</i> , 292 S.W.2d 735 (Tenn. 1956).....	9, 18
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13, 14, 23
<i>Curto v. City of Harper Woods</i> , 954 F.2d 1237 (6th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Davidson Cnty. v. Hoover</i> , 364 S.W.2d 879 (Tenn. 1963).....	11
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>rev’d sub nom. Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	8, 13, 18
<i>Fallin v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 656 S.W.2d 338 (Tenn. 1983)	21
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	23

H&L Messengers, Inc. v. City of Brentwood, 577 S.W.2d 444 (Tenn. 1979) 19

Hadix v. Johnson, 230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 13

Howe Realty Co. v. City of Nashville, 141 S.W.2d 904 (Tenn. 1940)..... 11

Hughes v. New Life Dev. Corp., 387 S.W.3d 453 (Tenn. 2012)..... 12

Hughes v. Tenn. Bd. of Probation & Parole, 514 S.W.3d 707 (Tenn. 2017) 9

Innerimages, Inc. v. Newman, 579 S.W.3d 29 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2019) 23

Kirsch v. Prince George’s Cnty., 626 A.2d 372 (Md. 1993)..... 20

Livesay v. Tenn. Bd. of Exam’rs in Watchmaking, 322 S.W.2d 209 (Tenn. 1959)..... 12

Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth, 692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012) 13

McDonald v. Chaffin, 529 S.W.2d 54 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1975)..... 19

McIntyre v. Traughber, 884 S.W.2d 134 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1994) 24

McMinn v. Town of Oyster Bay, 488 N.E.2d 1240 (N.Y. 1985) 20

Mugler v. Kansas, 123 U.S. 623 (1887) 12

Nectow v. City of Cambridge, 277 U.S. 183 (1928) 19

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 21

Norma Faye Pyles Lynch Family Purpose LLC v. Putnam Cnty., 301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009)..... 24

Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc, 961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 14

Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist, 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000)..... 8, 12

Richardson v. Twp. of Brady, 218 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 14

Riggs v. Burson, 941 S.W.2d 44 (Tenn. 1997)..... 10

<i>Rivergate Wine & Liquors, Inc. v. City of Goodlettsville</i> , 647 S.W.2d 631 (Tenn. 1983)	8
<i>Shatz v. Phillips</i> , 471 S.W.2d 944 (Tenn. 1971)	9, 19
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 405 A.2d 368 (N.J. 1979)	20
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994)	passim
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)	9
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	12
<i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> , No. 3:19-CV-884-JRW-CHL, 2020 WL 4745772 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 14, 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	12
<i>Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	19
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	19
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 460 S.W.3d 113 (Tenn. 2015)	22
<i>Wise v. McCanless</i> , 191 S.W. 169 (Tenn. 1945)	8, 18
<i>Zavala v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 759 P.2d 664 (Colo. 1988)	20
<i>Ziss Bros. Constr. Co. v. City of Independence</i> , 439 F. App’x 467 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
 Rules	
Tenn. R. App. P. 36(b)	23
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 30.02(6)	23
